
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend
for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondents.

JAMES ALFORD, Deputy Sheriff,
Deschutes County, Oregon,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERT C. FELLMETH

Counsel of Record

Price Professor of Public Interest Law

Executive Director,

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE

JULIANNE D'ANGELO FELLMETH

Administrative Director/Supervising

Attorney, CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW

ELISA WEICHEL

Administrative Director/Staff Attorney,

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE

EDWARD HOWARD

Senior Counsel,

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE

CHRISTINA RIEHL

Senior Staff Attorney,

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE

UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO

SCHOOL OF LAW

5998 Alcalá Park

San Diego, CA 92110

(619) 260-4806

cpil@sandiego.edu

Counsel for Amicus

Curiae Children's

Advocacy Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	7
I. This Court’s Fourth Amendment Balancing Test Consists of Four Elements: (a) the State Interest in the Intrusion, (b) its Nature and Degree, (c) the Opportunity for a Warrant, and (d) its Particularized Factual Basis.....	7
II. CPS Investigations Are Complex Civil Inquiries Intended to Protect Children and Are Under the Auspices of Juvenile Courts Providing Substantial Due Process.....	12
III. The Four-Part Balancing Test Commends Rejection of the Categorical Requirement of Parental Consent or Probable Cause Warrants Prior to CPS Child Interviews	24
(A) State Interest in (or Justification for) the Search.....	25
(B) Degree of Intrusion.....	29
(1) Degree of Intrusion: Expectation of Privacy/Nature and Location...	29
(2) Degree of Intrusion: Nexus.....	31
(3) Degree of Intrusion: Civil vs. Criminal, Target vs. Protection Facilitation	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(C) Opportunity for a Warrant	33
(D) Factual Basis for the Intrusion	33
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	8
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	6, 28, 29, 32
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	36
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	8
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	8
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	8
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	8
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	32
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	8
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	8
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	9
<i>New Jersey v. TLO</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) ...	6, 9, 28, 31, 32
<i>North American Cold Storage Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	9
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	10
<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. ____ (2009)	9, 36
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 45 U.S. 745 (1982)	18
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	8
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	9
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8
<i>U.S. v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	8
<i>U.S. v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	9
<i>U.S. v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	30
<i>U.S. v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	8, 30
<i>U.S. v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	9
<i>U.S. v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	8
<i>U.S. v. Oliver</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	8
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	28, 32
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	9, 11
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>California Foster Parents Association, et al. v. Wagner</i> , 620 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>E.T. v. George</i> , 681 F.Supp.2d 1151 (2010) (U.S. District Court Case No. 2:09-cv-01950 FCD DAD)	1, 28

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 406 P.2d 208 (Arizona 1965)	33, 34, 35
---	------------

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 670 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(B)(i)	16
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(B)(ii)	17
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(ix)	18

STATE STATUTES

California Welfare and Institutions Code § 315.....	16
California Welfare and Institutions Code §§ 355, 358.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Welfare and Institutions Code §§ 395, 366.26(1)	18
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY	
California Department of Social Services, <i>California Child Fatality and Near Fatality Annual Report CY 2008</i> (May 2010) available at <a href="http://www.childsworld.ca.gov/res/pdf/2008
AnnualChildReport.pdf">http://www.childsworld.ca.gov/res/pdf/2008 AnnualChildReport.pdf	22
Childhelp.org: National Child Abuse Statistics citing 2007 data and available at <a href="http://www.
childhelp.org/pages.statistics">http://www. childhelp.org/pages.statistics	21
First Star and Children’s Advocacy Institute, <i>A Child’s Right to Counsel, 2nd Edition: A Na- tional Report Card on Legal Representation of Abused and Neglected Children</i> (2009) available at <a href="http://www.cachildlaw.org/Misc/
Final_RTC_2nd_Edition_lr.pdf">http://www.cachildlaw.org/Misc/ Final_RTC_2nd_Edition_lr.pdf	19
Lyon, Thomas D., <i>Investigative Interviewing of the Child</i> , CHILD WELFARE LAW AND PRACTICE, Second Edition (2010), Chapter 5.....	15, 16
National Association of Counsel for Children, <i>The Legal System</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nacc
childlaw.org/?page=legalsystem">www.nacc childlaw.org/?page=legalsystem	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Cathleen Otero, M.S.W., M.P.A., Sharon Boles, Ph.D., Nancy K. Young, Ph.D., Kim Dennis, M.P.A., <i>Methamphetamine Addiction, Treatment, and Outcomes: Implications for Child Welfare Workers</i> , Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, 4-17-2006, available at www.ncsacw.samhsa.gov/files/Meth%20and%20Child%20Safety.pdf	20
Roland Summit, M.D., <i>The Child Abuse Accommodation Syndrome</i> , CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT, Vol. 7 (1983) at 177-193	30
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect Fatalities: Statistics and Interventions</i> (April 2010) available at http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/factsheets/fatality.pdf	21
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Child Maltreatment 2008</i> , available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf	13, 14, 23
Woodrow Wilson School of Public and International Affairs and the Brookings Institution, <i>Fragile Families</i> , FUTURE OF CHILDREN, Volume 20, No. 2 (Fall 2010) available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/20_02_FullJournal.pdf	19
